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1. Where the gross weight on any wheel exceeds 9,000
pounds;

2. Where the gross weight on any single axle exceeds
18,000 pounds;

3. This limitation shall be increased by 20 percent from
January 1st through March 7th each winter through March
7th, 2959, and no longer, for haulers of raw and unfinished
forest products in the following specified zone of the state,
where frost conditions are most constant and of longest dura-
tions. The zone is bounded as follows: Beginning at Pigeon
Kiver, in the Northeast corner of Minnesota; thence, in a
Southwesterly direction along the North Shore of Lake Supe-
rior to the Minnesota-Wisconsin border; thence, Southerly
along this border to the Southeast corner of Carlton County;
thence, west along the South boundary line of Carlton County
and continuing West to U. S. Trunk Highway No. 210; thence,
Westerly along U. S. Trunk Highway No. 210 to U. S. Trunk
Highway No. 10; thence, Westerly along U. S. Trunk High-
way No, 10 to U. S. Trunk Highway No. 71; thence Northerly
along U. S. Trunk Highway No. 71 to State Highway No. 92;
thence, Northerly along State Trunk Highway No. 92 to the
junction with Trunk Highway No. 2; thence, Westerly along
Trunk Highway No. 2 to the junction with Trunk Highway
No. 32; thence, Northerly along Trunk Highway No. 32 to
the junction with Trunk Highway No. 11; thence, Northeast
along Trunk Highway No. 11 to the east line of Range 43 W.
to the Minnesota-Canadian Border; thence, Easterly along
said Border to Lake Superior.

In all cases where gross weights in an amount less than
in this subdivision set forth are fixed, limited or restricted on
any highway or bridge by or pursuant to any other section of
this chapter such lesser gross weight as so fixed, limited or
restricted shall not be exceeded and in such case shall control
instead of the gross weights in this subdivision set forth.

Approved March 1,1957.

CHAPTER 63—H. F. No. 613
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the acquisition of additional lands for
Sibley State Park.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The commissioner of conservation is au-
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thor ized to acquire not to exceed 33 . 1 acres of land by gif t with-
in the following described area in the County of Kandiyohi,
State of Minnesota, to- wit:

The Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
of NE^4), and the easterly portion of Government Lot Three
(3), Section Two (2), Township One Hundred Twenty-one
(121) North, Range Thirty-five (35) West.

Sec. 2. These lands, when so acquired, shall be a part
of Sibley State Park, under the supervision and control of the
commissioner of conservation, as provided by law for state
parks, and be perpetually dedicated for such use by the peo-
ple of the state.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 64^-S. F. No. 173
[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wabasha County, tax levy. Itm any county
having a valuation of over $7,500,000 and less than $10,000,-
000 and having a population over 16,000 and less than 18,000
and having over 15 and less than 20 full and fractional con-
gressional townships and containing an area of over 500 and
less than 600 square miles the county board may make a levy
on all taxable property in the county for general revenue pur-
poses of not to exceed 15 mills, notwithstanding any other
limitations imposed by law.

Approved March 1, 1957.

CHAPTER 65—S. F. No. 321
An act relating to the revisor of statutes, amending Min-

nesota Statutes 1958, Section 482.09.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 482.09 is
amended to read:

482.09 Duties. In addition to the duties now imposed
upon him; the revisor of statutes shall:


